otherwise share exchange 
ratio; 

No cash consideration is involved in the Scheme. 

Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the 
Amalgamated Company will issue and allot to the 
equity shareholders of the Amalgamating 
Company (other than the Amalgamated Company), 
328 (Three Hundred and Twenty-Eight) equity 
Shares of the face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees two) 
each credited as fully paid-up, for every 100 (One 
Hundred) equity shares of the face value of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees ten) each fully paid-up held by 
shareholders in the Amalgamating Company, as

[...]

Upon the Penna Cement Merger Scheme 
becoming effective, the Transferee Company will 
pay consideration, to the equity shareholders of 
the Transferor Company PCIL (other than the 
Transferee Company) whose names are recorded 
in the register of members on the Record Date, Rs. 
321.50 (Rupees Three Hundred Twenty One and 
Paisa Fifty) for every 1 (one) fully paid-up equity 
share of Rs. 10/- each held by them in the 
Transferor Company PCIL, as determined by the 
independent valuer. 

Since, there will be no fresh issue of shares under 
the Penna Cement Merger Scheme, there will be